Retin-A Micro® (tretinoin gel) microsphere, 0.1%

Safety Data Sheet VALEANT

Fharmacowticaly Intermscionsl. Inc

Section 1: Identification

Product identifier

Product Name * Retin-A Micro® (tretinoin gel) microsphere, 0.1%

Product Code . NDC 0187-5140-20 (0.1% tube); NDC 0187-5140-50 (0.1% pump); NDC 0187-5144-20
(0.04% tube); NDC 0187-5144-45 (0.04% tube - 45 g); NDC 0187-5144-50 (0.04%
pump); NDC 0187-5148-50 (0.08% pump); NDC-187-5140-45 (0.1% tube- 45 g)

Product Description « Prescription pharmaceutical product. For treatment of acne.

Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against
Recommended use . Finished Pharmaceutical Product

Restrictions on use « Refer to the product insert and/or prescribing information for restrictions on use and

contraindications.

Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet
Manufacturer . Valeant Pharmaceuticals International, Inc.

2150 St. Elzear West
Laval H7L 4A8
Canada

valeant.com
Telephone (General) . 1-800-321-4576

Supplier « Valeant Pharmaceuticals North America, LLC

Bridgewater, NJ 08807
United States

valeant.com
Telephone (General) . 1-800-321-4576

Emergency telephone number

Supplier . 1-800-535-5053
Supplier . +1352-323-3500

This safety data sheet is written to provide health, safety and environmental information for people handling this formulated product in the
workplace. It is not intended to provide information relevant to consumer use of the product.

Section 2: Hazard Identification

UN GHS
According to: UN Globally Harmonized System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals (GHS)

Classification of the substance or mixture

UN GHS « Skin Irritation 2
Eye lIrritation 2A
Reproductive Toxicity 2

Label elements

UN GHS
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Retin-A Micro® (tretinoin gel) microsphere, 0.1%

Hazard statements -

Precautionary statements
Prevention .

Response .

Storage/Disposal .

Other hazards
UN GHS .

WARNING

&>

Causes skin irritation
Causes serious eye irritation
Suspected of damaging fertility or the unborn child.

Do not handle until all safety precautions have been read and understood.
Wash thoroughly after handling.
Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection.

IF exposed or concerned: Get medical advice/attention.

IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty of soap and water.

If skin irritation occurs: Get medical advice/attention.

IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses,
if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing.

If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/attention.

Take off contaminated clothing and wash before reuse.

Keep tightly closed. Store at controlled room temperature 20-25°C/68-77°F
(excursions permitted to 15-30°C/59-86°F), to maintain product integrity. Use before
date marked on carton and/or container.

Dispose of content and/or container in accordance with local, regional, national, and/or
international regulations.

No data available

Section 3 - Composition/Information on Ingredients

Substances

Mixtures

Material does not meet the criteria of a substance according to United Nations
Globally Harmonized System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals (GHS)

Composition

Chemical Name Identifiers %
CAS:100-51-6 o
Benzyl alcohol EINECS:202-859-9 <1%
CAS:128-37-0
Butylated hydroxytoluene EINECS:204-881-4 N/A
Carbomer homopolymer CAS:9003-01-4 N/A
. . . CAS:556-67-2
Cyclomethicone and dimethicone copolyol EINECS:209-136-7 N/A
— CAS:139-33-3 o
Edetate disodium EINECS:205-358-3 0.01%
. CAS:56-81-5
Glycerin EINECS:200-289-5 NIA
Methyl methacrylate/glycol dimethacrylate crosspolymer (MICROSPONGE® System) CAS:25777-71-3 11%
PPG-20 methyl glucose ether distearate CAS:61849-72-7 4.75%
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Retin-A Micro® (tretinoin gel) microsphere, 0.1%

CAS:57-55-6
Propylene glycol EINECS:200-338-0 N/A
Sorbic acid CAS:22500-92-1 0.125% TO 0.175%
. CAS:302-79-4 o 0
Tretinoin EINECS:206-129-0 0.04% TO 0.1%
Trolamine CAS:102-71-6 N/A

EINECS:203-049-8

CAS:7732-18-5
Water EINECS:231-791-2 N/A

N/A - Designates that the chemical percentage of composition is not available as it is considered a trade secret.

Section 4: First-Aid Measures

Description of first aid measures

Inhalation « Normal use of this product does not pose an inhalation hazard. However, should
respiratory tract irritation develop, discontinue use and remove to fresh air. Get
medical attention if irritation or other symptoms develop or persist.

Skin « For accidental and non-therapeutic exposures, immediately flush skin with large
amounts of water. Remove contaminated clothing. If irritation (redness, rash,
blistering) develops, get medical attention. If skin irritation occurs: Get medical
advice/attention. Wash clothing separately before reuse.

Eye . IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses,
if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. If eye irritation persists: Get medical
advice/attention.

Ingestion . If swallowed, wash out mouth with water provided person is conscious. Seek medical
attention.

Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed
- No data available

Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed

Other information

- Have the product container or label with you when calling a poison control center or
doctor, or going for treatment. Additional details are availabe on the product package
insert or the Physicians Desk Reference.

Section 5: Fire-Fighting Measures

Extinguishing media

Suitable Extinguishing Media . SMALL FIRES: Dry chemical, CO2, water spray or regular foam.
LARGE FIRE: Water spray, fog or regular foam.

Unsuitable Extinguishing « No data available
Media
Firefighting Procedures . As in any fire, wear self-contained breathing apparatus and full protective gear to

prevent contact with skin and eyes.

Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture

Unusual Fire and Explosion . None known - product is not flammable or combustible.
Hazards

Hazardous Combustion . No data available
Products
Advice for firefighters

« Structural firefighters' protective clothing provides limited protection in fire situations
ONLY; it is not effective in spill situations where direct contact with the substance is
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Retin-A Micro® (tretinoin gel) microsphere, 0.1%

possible.

Section 6 - Accidental Release Measures

Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures

Personal Precautions « Do not touch damaged containers or spilled material unless wearing appropriate
protective clothing. Evacuate immediate area. Ventilate enclosed areas.
Emergency Procedures « Keep unauthorized personnel away. For bulk material spills: Contain spilled product.

For small spills, add suitable absorbent material. Scoop up and place in an
appropriate liquid-tight container equipped with a tight cover for disposal. For large
spills, dike spilled material or otherwise contain material to ensure runoff does not
reach a waterway. Place spilled material in an appropriate, liquid-tight container
equipped with a tight cover for disposal. Ventilate closed spaces before entering.

Environmental precautions
« Prevent spilled material from entering storm sewers or drains, waterways, and contact

with soil.
Methods and material for containment and cleaning up
Containment/Clean-up . Isolate hazard area. Prevent from entering drains and sewers. Cover with vermiculite or
Measures other suitable inert material, pick up and place in closed containers. Transport

outdoors and hold for waste disposal. Ventilate area and wash spill site after material
pickup is complete. Refer to Section 13 for appropriate disposal procedures.

Reference to other sections

. Refer to Section 8 - Exposure Controls/Personal Protection and Section 13 - Disposal
Considerations.

Section 7 - Handling and Storage

Precautions for safe handling

Handling « Use only in well ventilated areas (preferably in a chemical fume hood). Do not breathe
dusts, vapors or mists. Do not get in eyes, on skin, or on clothing. Avoid prolonged or
repeated exposure. Wash thoroughly after handling. Use good safety and industrial
hygiene practices.

Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

Storage . Keep tightly closed. Store at controlled room temperature 20-25°C/68-77°F
(excursions permitted to 15-30°C/59-86°F), to maintain product integrity. Use before
date marked on carton and/or container.

Section 8 - Exposure Controls/Personal Protection

Control parameters
Exposure Limits/Guidelines . Refer to the occupational exposure limits / guidelines for the individual product

components.
Exposure Limits/Guidelines
Result ACGIH Canada Quebec NIOSH OSHA Other Agency
Information

STELs |Not established 10 mg/m3 STEV Not established Not established Not established
Butylated
hydroxytoluene 2 mg/m3 TWA
(128-37-0) TWAs |(inhalable fraction Not established 10 mg/m3 TWA Not established Not established

and vapor)

Trolamine . . .
(102-71-6) TWAs |5 mg/m3 TWA 5 mg/m3 TWAEV Not established Not established Not established
Preparation Date: 21/September/2015 Format: GHS Language: English (US)
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Benzyl alcohol

(100-51-6) TWAs |Not established Not established Not established Not established 10 ppm TWA

Cyclomethicone

222 :l"yﬁleth'w”e TWASs |Not established Not established Not established Not established 10 ppm TWA

(556-67-2)

g;pgéeg‘; glveol  1ryas [Not established Not established Not established Not established 10 mg/m3 TWA
15 mg/m3 TWA (mist,

Glycerin . 10 mg/m3 TWAEV . total particulate); 5 .

(56-81-5) TWAs |Not established (mist) Not established mg/m3 TWA (mist, Not established
respirable fraction)

Exposure Control Notations
ACGIH

*Butylated hydroxytoluene (128-37-0): Carcinogens: (A4 - Not Classifiable as a Human Carcinogen)

Exposure controls

Engineering « NO SPECIAL CONTROLS ARE REQUIRED UNDER CONDITIONS OF INTENDED
Measures/Controls USE. Local exhaust ventilation should be provided when handling bulk product.
Personal Protective Equipment

Pictograms .

. oy (7

Respiratory « Where risk assessment shows that air-purifying respirators are appropriate, a NIOSH
(US) or CEN (EU) -certified air-purifying respirator equipped with HEPA and organic
vapor cartridges may be permissible under certain circumstances where airborne
concentrations are expected to exceed exposure limits, when adequate oxygen is
present and as a backup to engineering controls. Use a positive pressure air-supplied
respirator if there is any potential for an uncontrolled release or any other
circumstances where air purifying respirators may not provide adequate protection.

Eye/Face . Wear protective eyewear (goggles, face shield, or safety glasses) when handling bulk
product before closed in final packaging. Not required during normal clinical use.

Hands - Wear protective gloves .

Skin/Body - Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face protection. Not required

during normal clinical use.
General Industrial Hygiene . Handle in accordance with good industrial hygiene and safety practice. Do not eat,

Considerations drink or smoke during work. Avoid contact with skin, eyes or clothing. Wash
thoroughly after handling.

Environmental Exposure « No special controls are required under conditions of intended use. In the event of a

Controls bulk spill, prevent spilled material from entering storm sewers or drains, waterways,

and contact with the soil.

Section 9 - Physical and Chemical Properties

Information on Physical and Chemical Properties

Material Description

Physical Form Liquid Appearance/Description Light yellow gel.

Color light yellow. Odor Not relevant

General Properties

Boiling Point No data available Melting Point/Freezing Point No data available

Decomposition Temperature No data available pH No data available

Specific Gravity/Relative Density |No data available Water Solubility No data available
Preparation Date: 21/September/2015 Format: GHS Language: English (US)
Revision Date: 21/September/2015 UN GHS
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Retin-A Micro® (tretinoin gel) microsphere, 0.1%

Viscosity |No data available |

Volatility

Vapor Pressure No data available Vapor Density No data available
Evaporation Rate No data available

Flammability

Flash Point |No data available |

Environmental

Octanol/Water Partition coefficient |No data available |

Section 10: Stability and Reactivity

Reactivity

« No dangerous reaction known under conditions of normal use.

Chemical stability

. Stable under normal temperatures and humidities.

Possibility of hazardous reactions
- No data available

Conditions to avoid
« Extreme heat or cold. Do not freeze.

Incompatible materials
. Strong oxidizing agents. Acids.

Hazardous decomposition products
« No data available

Section 11 - Toxicological Information

Information on toxicological effects

Components

Acute Toxicity: Ingestion/Oral-Rat LD50 « 2 g/kg;
Irritation: Skin-Human « 0.05 % 24 Hour(s) « Mild irritation;

Tretinoin 302- Reproductive: Skin-Rat TDLo * 27500 pg/kg (6-16D preg); Reproductive Effects:Maternal Effects:Other effects;
(0.04% TO 79-4 Reproductive Effects:Specific Developmental Abnormalities:Musculoskeletal system; Skin-Rat TDLo * 55 mg/kg (6-
0.1%) 16D preg); Reproductive Effects:Effects on Embryo or Fetus:Fetotoxicity (except death, e.g., stunted fetus);

Tumorigen / Carcinogen: Skin-Mouse TDLo * 8400 mg/kg 30 Week(s)-Intermittent; Tumorigenic:Neoplastic by RTECS
criteria; Skin and Appendages:After systemic exposure:Photosensitivity; Skin and Appendages:Other-Tumors

GHS Properties Classification

Respiratory sensitization UN GHS . Classification criteria not met
Serious eye damage/Irritation UN GHS « Eye Irritation 2A

Acute toxicity UN GHS . Classification criteria not met
Aspiration Hazard UN GHS . Classification criteria not met
Carcinogenicity UN GHS . Classification criteria not met
Skin corrosion/Irritation UN GHS « Skin Irritation 2

Skin sensitization UN GHS . Classification criteria not met
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STOT-RE

UN GHS . Classification criteria not met

STOT-SE

UN GHS . Classification criteria not met

Toxicity for Reproduction

UN GHS « Toxic to Reproduction 2

Germ Cell Mutagenicity

UN GHS . Classification criteria not met

Potential Health Effects
Inhalation
Acute (Immediate)
Chronic (Delayed)
Skin
Acute (Immediate)
Chronic (Delayed)

Eye
Acute (Immediate)
Chronic (Delayed)
Ingestion
Acute (Immediate)

Chronic (Delayed)
Carcinogenic Effects

. No data available
. No data available

. Causes skin irritation. This medicine causes increased sensitivity to sunlight.
. Repeated and prolonged exposure may cause sensitization. Refer to the product

insert and/or product prescribing information for comprehensive information regarding
adverse reactions and other important symptoms and effects.

. Causes serious eye irritation.
. No data available

- Not expected to be an exposure route. However, may cause gastric and intestinal

irritation if ingested.
« No data available

. Studies in hairless albino mice with a different formulation suggest that concurrent
exposure to tretinoin may enhance the tumorigenic potential of carcinogenic does of
UVB and UVA light from a solar simulator. Although the significance of these studies
to humans is not clear, exposure to sunlight or artificial irradiation sources should be

minimized.
Carcinogenic Effects
CAS IARC NTP
Butylated hydroxytoluene 128-37-0 Group 3-Not Classifiable Evidence of Carcinogenicity
Tretinoin 302-79-4 Not Listed Evidence of Carcinogenicity
Trolamine 102-71-6 Group 3-Not Classifiable Evidence of Carcinogenicity

Carbomer homopolymer 9003-01-4

Group 3-Not Classifiable

Not Listed

Benzyl alcohol 100-51-6

Not Listed

Evidence of Carcinogenicity

Reproductive Effects

« Oral tretinoin has been shown to be teratogenic in rats, mice, rabbits,hamsters, and

subhuman primates. Tretinoin was teratogenic in Wistar rats when given orally or

topically in doses greater thatn 1 mg/kg/day (8 times the maximum human systemic
dose normalized for total body surface area). However, variations in teratogenic doses

among various strains of rats have been reported. Topical tretinoin in a different

formulation has generated equivocal results in animal teratogenicity tests. There is
evidence for teratogenicity of topical tretinoin in Wistar rats at doses greater than 1
mg/kg/day (approximately 8 times the clinical dose assuming 100% absorption and

based on body surface area comparison). Topical tretinoin has been shown to be

fetotoxic in rabbits when administered in doses 8 times the clinical dose based on

body surface area comparison.

Section 12 - Ecological Information

Toxicity

« This material has not been tested for environmental effects.
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Retin-A Micro® (tretinoin gel) microsphere, 0.1%

Persistence and degradability
« No data available

Bioaccumulative potential
. No data available

Mobility in Soil
« No data available

Other adverse effects

Section 13 - Disposal Considerations

Waste treatment methods

Product waste . Waste characterizations and compliance with applicable laws are the responsibility

solely of the waste generator.

. Dispose of content and/or container in accordance with local, regional, national, and/or
international regulations.

Packaging waste

Section 14 - Transport Information

UN UN proper shipping Transport hazard class Packing Environmental
number name (es) group hazards
DOT Not Applicable Not Regulated Not Applicable Not Applicable
TDG Not Applicable Not Regulated Not Applicable Not Applicable
IMO/IMDG | Not Applicable Not Regulated Not Applicable Not Applicable
IATA/ICAO | Not Applicable Not Regulated Not Applicable Not Applicable

Special precautions for user . No data available

Transport in bulk according
to Annex Il of MARPOL 73/78
and the IBC Code

. No data available

Section 15 - Regulatory Information

Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture
SARA Hazard Classifications . No data available

Inventory

Component CAS Canada DSL EU EINECS TSCA
Propylene glycol 57-55-6 Yes Yes Yes
Butylated 128-37-0 Yes Yes Yes
hydroxytoluene
Carbomer 9003-01-4 Yes No Yes
homopolymer
Benzyl alcohol 100-51-6 Yes Yes Yes
Cyclopentasiloxane, 541-02-6 Yes Yes Yes
decamethyl-
Cyclomethicone and |5 7 Yes Yes Yes
dimethicone copolyol
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Glycerin 56-81-5 Yes Yes Yes
Tretinoin 302-79-4 Yes Yes Yes
Trolamine 102-71-6 Yes Yes Yes
Canada
Labor
Canada - WHMIS - Classifications of Substances
 Cyclopentasiloxane, decamethyl- 541-02-6 Not Listed
» Carbomer homopolymer 9003-01-4 Not Listed
* Butylated hydroxytoluene 128-37-0 Not Listed
Uncontrolled product
* Propylene glycol 57-55-6 according to WHMIS

classification criteria

Uncontrolled product
* Trolamine 102-71-6 according to WHMIS
classification criteria

Uncontrolled product

* Glycerin 56-81-5 according to WHMIS
classification criteria

* Benzyl alcohol 100-51-6 B3, D2B

» Cyclomethicone and dimethicone copolyol 556-67-2 Not Listed

* Tretinoin 302-79-4 Not Listed

Canada - WHMIS - Ingredient Disclosure List

* Cyclopentasiloxane, decamethyl- 541-02-6 Not Listed
» Carbomer homopolymer 9003-01-4 Not Listed
* Butylated hydroxytoluene 128-37-0 1%
* Propylene glycol 57-55-6 1%
* Trolamine 102-71-6 1%
* Glycerin 56-81-5 Not Listed
* Benzyl alcohol 100-51-6 1%
» Cyclomethicone and dimethicone copolyol 556-67-2 Not Listed
* Tretinoin 302-79-4 Not Listed

Europe

Other

EU - CLP (1272/2008) - Annex VI - Table 3.2 - Classification
 Cyclopentasiloxane, decamethyl- 541-02-6 Not Listed
» Carbomer homopolymer 9003-01-4 Not Listed
* Butylated hydroxytoluene 128-37-0 Not Listed
* Propylene glycol 57-55-6 Not Listed
* Trolamine 102-71-6 Not Listed
* Glycerin 56-81-5 Not Listed
» Benzyl alcohol 100-51-6 Xn; R20/22
 Cyclomethicone and dimethicone copolyol 556-67-2 R53 Repr.Cat.3; R62
* Tretinoin 302-79-4 Not Listed

EU - CLP (1272/2008) - Annex VI - Table 3.2 - Labelling

 Cyclopentasiloxane, decamethyl- 541-02-6 Not Listed

» Carbomer homopolymer 9003-01-4 Not Listed

* Butylated hydroxytoluene 128-37-0 Not Listed

* Propylene glycol 57-55-6 Not Listed

* Trolamine 102-71-6 Not Listed
Preparation Date: 21/September/2015 Format: GHS Language: English (US)
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* Glycerin
* Benzyl alcohol

 Cyclomethicone and dimethicone copolyol

 Tretinoin

* Cyclopentasiloxane, decamethyl-

» Carbomer homopolymer

* Butylated hydroxytoluene

* Propylene glycol

* Trolamine

* Glycerin

» Benzyl alcohol

» Cyclomethicone and dimethicone copolyol
* Tretinoin

EU - CLP (1272/2008) - Annex VI - Table 3.2 - Safety Phrases

56-81-5
100-51-6

556-67-2
302-79-4

541-02-6
9003-01-4
128-37-0
57-55-6
102-71-6
56-81-5
100-51-6
556-67-2
302-79-4

Not Listed
Xn R:20/22 S:(2)-26

Xn R:53-62 S:(2)-36/37-46-51-

61
Not Listed

Not Listed

Not Listed

Not Listed

Not Listed

Not Listed

Not Listed

S:(2)-26
S:(2)-36/37-46-51-61
Not Listed

United States

~ Environment

U.S. - RCRA (Resource Conservation & Recovery Act) - List for Hazardous Constituents

» Cyclopentasiloxane, decamethyl- 541-02-6 Not Listed
» Carbomer homopolymer 9003-01-4 Not Listed
« Butylated hydroxytoluene 128-37-0 Not Listed
* Propylene glycol 57-55-6 Not Listed
* Trolamine 102-71-6 Not Listed
* Glycerin 56-81-5 Not Listed
* Benzyl alcohol 100-51-6
» Cyclomethicone and dimethicone copolyol 556-67-2 Not Listed
* Tretinoin 302-79-4 Not Listed
U.S. - RCRA (Resource Conservation & Recovery Act) - TSD Facilities Ground Water Monitoring
« Cyclopentasiloxane, decamethyl- 541-02-6 Not Listed
« Carbomer homopolymer 9003-01-4 Not Listed
« Butylated hydroxytoluene 128-37-0 Not Listed
* Propylene glycol 57-55-6 Not Listed
 Trolamine 102-71-6 Not Listed
* Glycerin 56-81-5 Not Listed
» Benzyl alcohol 100-51-6
 Cyclomethicone and dimethicone copolyol 556-67-2 Not Listed
* Tretinoin 302-79-4 Not Listed

United States - California

~ Environment
U.S. - California - Proposition 65 - Carcinogens List
 Cyclopentasiloxane, decamethyl- 541-02-6 Not Listed
» Carbomer homopolymer 9003-01-4 Not Listed
* Butylated hydroxytoluene 128-37-0 Not Listed
* Propylene glycol 57-55-6 Not Listed
* Trolamine 102-71-6 Not Listed
* Glycerin 56-81-5 Not Listed
» Benzyl alcohol 100-51-6 Not Listed
» Cyclomethicone and dimethicone copolyol 556-67-2 Not Listed
* Tretinoin 302-79-4 Not Listed
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U.S. - California - Proposition 65 - Developmental Toxicity

 Cyclopentasiloxane, decamethyl- 541-02-6 Not Listed
» Carbomer homopolymer 9003-01-4 Not Listed
* Butylated hydroxytoluene 128-37-0 Not Listed
* Propylene glycol 57-55-6 Not Listed
* Trolamine 102-71-6 Not Listed
* Glycerin 56-81-5 Not Listed
» Benzyl alcohol 100-51-6 Not Listed
» Cyclomethicone and dimethicone copolyol 556-67-2 Not Listed
. developmental toxicity, initial
* Tretinoin 302-79-4 date 1/1/89 y
U.S. - California - Proposition 65 - Reproductive Toxicity - Female
* Cyclopentasiloxane, decamethyl- 541-02-6 Not Listed
» Carbomer homopolymer 9003-01-4 Not Listed
 Butylated hydroxytoluene 128-37-0 Not Listed
» Propylene glycol 57-55-6 Not Listed
* Trolamine 102-71-6 Not Listed
* Glycerin 56-81-5 Not Listed
* Benzyl alcohol 100-51-6 Not Listed
» Cyclomethicone and dimethicone copolyol 556-67-2 Not Listed
* Tretinoin 302-79-4 Not Listed
U.S. - California - Proposition 65 - Reproductive Toxicity - Male
 Cyclopentasiloxane, decamethyl- 541-02-6 Not Listed
» Carbomer homopolymer 9003-01-4 Not Listed
* Butylated hydroxytoluene 128-37-0 Not Listed
* Propylene glycol 57-55-6 Not Listed
* Trolamine 102-71-6 Not Listed
* Glycerin 56-81-5 Not Listed
* Benzyl alcohol 100-51-6 Not Listed
» Cyclomethicone and dimethicone copolyol 556-67-2 Not Listed
* Tretinoin 302-79-4 Not Listed
Section 16 - Other Information
Revision Date . 21/September/2015
Last Revision Date « 21/September/2015
Preparation Date . 21/September/2015
Disclaimer/Statement of . The above information and recommendations contained in the Safety Data Sheet have
Liability been compiled from sources believed to be accurate and reliable and to represent the

most reasonable current opinion on the subject as of the date the SDS was prepared.
No warranty, guaranty, or representation is made as to the correctness or sufficiency
of the information. Such data are offered solely for consideration, investigation, and
verification but do not purport to be all inclusive and should be used only as a guide.
The user of this product must decide what safety measures are necessary to safely
use this product, either alone or in combination with other products, and determine its
environmental regulatory compliance obligations under any applicable federal or state

laws.
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